
Department of Transportation 
Division of Operations 
700 E Broadway Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2586    605/773-3704 (maint) 
FAX: 605/773-2893                            605/773-3571 (const) 

August 15, 2017 

Mr. Greg Fuller 
Director of Operations 
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
Pierre, SD  57501 

Subject:  Construction Change Orders Report 

Construction change orders approved in July contain a decrease of approximately $306,787. 

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 2.85%. 

The following projects have a Construction Change Order (CCO) amounting to a contract 
change in excess of $50,000. 

ABERDEEN REGION 

There are no CCOs amounting to a change of $50,000 to report this period. 

MITCHELL REGION 

I. Project:  P 1282(06), Minnehaha County, PCN 00KE
Location:  Russell Street in Sioux Falls
Contractor:  T&R Contracting Inc.
Type of Work:  Grading, PCC Surfacing, Structures

Original Contract Amount: $ 18,312,073.36
Change on CCO No. 12: $  (297,483.81)
Net Change to Date: $  (117,928.68)

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 12: This decrease is the result of the Department
adjusting various contract quantities to match the actual quantities used during
construction. Larger decreases were made for rock excavation, water, temporary
asphalt, dowel bars, fiberglass reinforced pipe, bearing pile, temporary pavement
marking, riprap, temporary and permanent erosion control measures, and sweeping.
The Department considers the quantity variations normal based on the type of work.

Connecting South Dakota and the Nation

ATTACHMENT #3



 
II. Project:  IM 0909(87)401, Minnehaha County, PCN 04DD 

Location:  I 90 from I 229 to the Minnesota State Line 
Contractor:  Border States Paving Inc.  
Type of Work:  Asphalt Concrete Resurfacing, Edge Drains, & Pavement Repair 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 8,934,697.86 
Change on CCO No. 1: $  98,994.73 
Net Change to Date: $  98,994.73 

 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of extra work 
performed by the Contractor. The actual depth of the concrete repair was more than 
estimated in the plans.   

 
 
III. Project:  P 0115(51)194, Minnehaha County, PCN 03RT 

Location:  SD 115 Exit 98 
Contractor:  T&R Contracting Inc.  
Type of Work:  Grading, Curb & Gutter, Storm Sewer, PCC Surfacing/Resurfacing, 
Structures  
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 18,816,518.52 
Change on CCO No. 1: $  133,683.27 
Net Change to Date: $  133,683.27 

 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of additional gravel 
cushion material needed to construct the project to the planned typical section. Less 
salvage material was available than estimated in the plans resulting in the need for 
additional material.   

 
 

PIERRE REGION 
 
IV. Project:  NH 0018(176)206, Todd County, PCN 039G 

Location:  US 18 in Mission 
Contractor:  Anderson Contractors Inc.  
Type of Work:  Urban Grading, PCC Surfacing, Storm Sewer, Curb & Gutter, ADA 
Upgrades, Sidewalk, Traffic Signals, Roadway Lighting 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 12,288,692.68 
Change on CCO No. 4: $  112,905.43 
Net Change to Date: $  378,224.76 

 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of additional work 
ordered by the Department. The Department and the Rosebud Sioux Tribal Authority 
agreed to add roadway lighting at the intersection of US 18 and BIA 1. Additionally, an 
emergency vehicle preemption system was added to signals at 3 intersections in 
Mission.   

 

ATTACHMENT #3



 
RAPID CITY REGION 

 
There are no CCOs amounting to a change of $50,000 to report this period. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ryan K. Johnson 
Specification Engineer 
 

ATTACHMENT #3


	August 15, 2017
	ABERDEEN REGION
	MITCHELL REGION

	I. Project:  P 1282(06), Minnehaha County, PCN 00KE
	II. Project:  IM 0909(87)401, Minnehaha County, PCN 04DD
	III. Project:  P 0115(51)194, Minnehaha County, PCN 03RT
	PIERRE REGION

	IV. Project:  NH 0018(176)206, Todd County, PCN 039G
	RAPID CITY REGION




